CITY OF BOARDMAN ORDINANCE 3-2024

AN ORDINANCE TO NAME THE PROPOSED STREET WITHIN THE MALHI MANUFACTURED HOME PARK WITHIN THE CITY OF BOARDMAN

WHEREAS, the City of Boardman operates the public rights-of-way within the City of Boardman; and,

WHEREAS, the street within the manufactured home park will not be named as part of a subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, the street within the manufactured home park will be dedicated to the City of Boardman along with the installed infrastructure; and,

WHEREAS, the street within the manufactured home park will be constructed to City of Boardman Public Works Standards for a residential street; and,

WHEREAS, the developer has asked for the street to be named Unity Loop; and,

WHEREAS, Morrow County Dispatch has reviewed the proposed street name for conflicts; and,

WHEREAS, there are no conflicts and Planning staff support this request.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the City of Boardman approve naming the street within the Malhi Manufactured Home Park Unity Loop.

Passed by the Council and approved by the mayor this 2nd day of April 2024

Paul Keefer – Mayor

Amanda Mickles – City Clerk